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Request for Information

NDA #17-970, S040

Drug: NolvadexR (tamoxifen citrate)

Subject: Adjudication of Breast Cancer Cases on the BCPT
Date: July 20, 1998

Please convey the following to the NSABP (with copy sent to Zeneca Pharmaceuticals):

Review of pathology reports submitted in the case report forms for invasive and noninvasive
breast cancer cases on the BCPT has revealed the following issues.

1. There were 28 cases of noninvasive breast cancer for which LCIS, without any component of
DCIS, was reported. These cases were:
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a diagnosis of LCIS was an eligibility criterion for entry on the BCPT, we would view

Since

these cases as confirmation of risk among the participants, rather than as noninvasive breast
cancer events. Please justify inclusion of these cases in your determination of tamoxifen’s
preventative effect on noninvasive cancer.




2. Ifthe 28 LCIS only cases above
there would be 62 cases remainj
additional cases could be downgra
DCIS cases remaining;

are not included among the noninvasive breast cancer cases,
ng (38 on placebo and 24 on tamoxifen). Of these, two

ded further to atypical hyperplasia, leaving a total of 60
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3. However, the followin
DCIS:

g cases of invasive breast cancer could potentially be downgraded to
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I Presence of sclerosing adenosis com
cases,

plicates interpretation of this case, however, two similar
were reported as noninvasive.

2 There is the potential for cutting artifacts that could create the appearance of invasion,

3 Microinvasive ductal carcinoma,

4. And, the following cases of noninvasive breast cancer could potentially be upgraded to

invasive cancer.
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Thus, the number of invasive breast cancer cases could be 155 on placebo vs 84 on tamoxifen;
while the number of DCIS cases could be 36 on placebo and 24 on tamoxifen. Please indicate
whether or not you concur with these assessments and provide the list of criteria used centrally to
adjudicate problematic cases. Also, please provide a copy of the pathology report for

- s this could not be Jocated in the materials submitted for this patient.

IS, 7/«2,0/99

"/ Julie Beitz, M Daps

cc:
NDA #17-970, S040
HFD-150/ S. Honig
HFD-150/ J. Beitz
HFD-150/ A. Chapman




Zeneca Pharmaceuticals
A Business Unit of Zeneca Inc.
1800 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19850-5437

NOLVADEX® (tamoxifen citrate) Tablets
NDA 17-970

ITEM 13: Pursuant to section 505 of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,
the information following below is made of record.

PATENT INFORMATION ON ANY PATENT WHICH CLAIMS THE DRUG
OR A METHOD OF USING THE DRUG

Certification

Pursuant to 21 CFR Section 3 14.53(d)(ii),the undersigned certifies that US Patent
No. 4,536,516, information relative to which has been submitted previously, claims
the formulation, composition and/or method of use of NOLVADEX® (tamoxifen
citrate) Tablets which is the subject of this supplemental new drug application.

dder/

RIC A. ELDER
CHIEF IP COUNSEL
PHARMACEUTICALS




(" EXCLUSIVITY SUMMARY FOR’ NDA # i?“ qqo SUPPL # D39

Trade Name NOLVRDE)( | Generic Name j‘fam oXifen éitrate
Applicant Name Z¢ncca Pha,nnacm-béalsm # 150

Approval Date If Known

PART I IS AN EXCLUSIVITY DETERMINATION NEEDED?

1. An exclusivity determination will be made for all original
applications, but only for certain supplements. Complete PARTS II
and III of this Exclusivity Summary only if you answer "yes" to one
or more of the following question about the submission.

a) Is it an original NDA?

YES /__/ NO /A/
b) Is it an effectiveness supplement?
ves / X/ NO /__/
If yes, what type? (SEl1l, SE2, etc.) SEL

‘,"~\

c) Did it require the review of clinical data other than to
support a safety claim or change in labeling related to
safety? (If it required review only of bicavailability or
biocequivalence data, answer "no.")

ves / X/ wo/_

If your answer is "Ro" because you believe the study is a
bicavailability study and, therefore, not eligible for
exclusivity, EXPLAIN why it is a biocavailability study,
including your reasons for disagreeing with any arguments made

by the applicant that the study was not simply a
bicavailability study.

If it is a supplement requiring the review of clinical data
but it is not an effectiveness supplement, describe the change
or claim that is supported by the clinical data: »

- Form OGD-011347 Revised 10/13/98
( cc: Original NDA Division File HFD-93 Mary Ann Holovac




d) Did the applicant request exclusivity?

YES / _/ NO/X/
If the answer to (d) is "yes," how many years of exclusivity
did the applicant request?
e) Has pediatric exclusivity been granted for this Active
Moiety?

NO

IF YOU HAVE ANSWERED "NO" TO ALL OF THE ABOVE QUESTIONS, GO
DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8.

2. Has a product with the same active ingredient (s), dosage form,
strength, route of administration, and dosing schedule, previously
been approved by FDA for the same use? (Rx to OTC switches should
be answered NO-please indicate as such)

YES /__/ No / X /
If yes, NDA # . Drug Name

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS "YES," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE
BLOCKS ON PAGE 8.

3. 1Is this drug product or indication a DESI upgrade?

pe YES /__/ No /_X/

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 3 IS "YES," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE
BLOCKS ON PAGE 8 (even if a study was required for the upgrade) .
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PART TI FIVE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NEW CHEMICAL ENTITIES

(Answer either #1 or #2 as appropriate)
1. Single active ingredient product.

Has FDA previously approved under section 505 of the Act any drug
product containing the same active moiety as the drug under
consideration? Answer "yes" if the active moiety (including other
esterified forms, salts, complexes, chelates or clathrates) has
been previously approved, but this particular form of the active
moiety, e.g., this particular ester or salt (including salts with
hydrogen or coordination bonding) or other non-covalent derivative
(such as a complex, chelate, or clathrate) has not been approved.
Answer "no" if the compound requires metabolic conversion (other
than deesterification of an esterified form of the drug) to produce
an already approved active moiety.

YES /____)_(_/ No /_ /

If "yes," identify the approved drug product (s) containing the
active moiety, and, if known, the NDA #(s).

xoae | 3-910

NDA#

NDA#

2. Combination product.

If the product contains more than one active moiety(as defined in
Part II, #1), has FDA previously approved an application under
section 505 containing any one of the active moieties in the drug
product? If, for example, the combination contains one never-
before-approved active moiety and one previously approved active
moiety, answer "yes." (An active moiety that is marketed under an
OTC monograph, but that was never approved under an NDA, is
considered not previously approved.)

YEs /__/ Mo /_NK/
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| ‘ If vyes," identify the approved drug product (s) containing the
active moiety, and, if known, the NDA #(s).

NDA#

NDA#

NDA#

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 1 OR 2 UNDER PART II IS "NO," GO DIRECTLY
TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8. IF "YES" GO TO PART III.

PART III THREE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NDA'S AND SUPPLEMENTS

To qualify for three years of exclusivity, an application or
supplement must contain "reports of new clinical investigations
(other than bioavailability studies) essential to the approval of
the application and conducted or sponsored by the applicant." This
section should be completed only if the answer to PART II, Question
1 or 2 was "“yes." '

1. Does the application contain reports of clinical
investigations? (The Agency interprets "clinical investigations"
to mean investigations conducted on  humans other than
bioavailability studies.) If the application contains clinical
investigations only by vi#tue of a right of reference to clinical
investigations in another application, answer "yes," then skip to
question 3(a). If the answer to 3(a) is "yes" for any
investigation referred to in another application, do not complete
remainder of summary for that investigation.

YES /__/ NO /_ﬂ/' litcture
Ownn

IF "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8. h?
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2. A clinical investigation is "essential to the approval" if the
Agency could not have approved the application or supplement
without relying on that investigation. Thus, the investigation is
not essential to the approval if 1) no clinical investigation is
necessary to support the supplement or application in light of
previously approved applications (i.e., information other than
clinical trials, such as bioavailability data, would be sufficient
to provide a basis for approval as an ANDA or 505(b) (2) application
because of what is already known about a previously approved
product), or 2) there are published reports of studies (other than
those conducted or sponsored by the applicant) or other publicly
available data that independently would have been sufficient to
support approval of the application, without reference to the
clinical investigation submitted in the application.

(a) In light of previously approved applications, is a
clinical investigation (either conducted by the applicant or
available from some other source, including the published
literature) necessary to support approval of the application
or supplement?

YES /___/ NOo /__/

If "no," state the basis for your conclusion that a clinical

trial is not necessary for approval AND GO DIRECTLY TO
SIGNATURE BLOCK ON PAGE 8:

(b) Did the applicant submit a list of published studies
relevant to the safety and effectiveness of this drug product
and a statement that the publicly available data would not
independently support approval of the application?

YES /___/ NO /___/
(1) If the answer to 2(b) is "yes," do you personally

know of any reason to disagree with the applicant's
conclusion? If not applicable, answer NO.

YES /___/ NOo /__ /

If yes, explain:
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(2) If the answer to 2(b) is "no," are you aware of
published studies not conducted or sponsored by the
applicant or other publicly available data that could
independently demonstrate the safety and effectiveness of
this drug product?

YES / [/ NO /__ [/

iion, v —

If yes, explain:

(c) If the answers to (b) (1) and (b)(2) were both "no,":
identify the clinical investigations submitted in the °
application that are essential to the approval:

Studies comparing two products with the same ingredient (s) are

considered to be biocavailability studies for the purpose of this
section.

3. In addition to being essential, investigations must be "new" to
support exclusivity. The agency interprets "new clinical
investigation" to mean an investigation that 1) has not been relied
on by the agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously
approved drug for any indication and 2) does not duplicate the
results of another investjgation that was relied on by the agency
to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved drug
product, i.e., does not redemonstrate something the agency

considers to have been demonstrated in an already approved
application.

a) For each investigation identified as "essential to the
approval," has the investigation been relied on by the agency
to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved drug
product? (If the investigation was relied on only to support
the safety of a previously approved drug, answer "no.")

Investigation #1 YES /__/ NO /_/

Investigation #2 YES / / NO / /
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If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigations,
identify each such investigation and the NDA in which each was
relied upon:

b) For each investigation jdentified as "essential to the
approval", does the investigation duplicate the results of
another investigation that was relied on by the agency to
support the effectiveness of a previously approved drug

product?
Investigation #1 YES / / NO / /
Investigation #2 YES / / NO / /

If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigation,

identify the NDA in which a similar investigation was relied
on:

c) 1If the answers to 3(a) and 3 (b) are no, identify each "new"
investigation in the application or supplement that is
essential to the approval (i.e., the investigations listed in
#2(c), less any thatsare not "new") :

4. To be eligible for exclusivity, a new investigation that is
essential to approval must also have been conducted or sponsored by
the applicant. BAn investigation was "conducted or sponsored by"
the applicant if, before or during the conduct of the
investigation, 1) the applicant was the sponsor of the IND named in
the form FDA 1571 filed with the Agency, or 2) the applicant (or
its predecessor in interest) provided substantial support for the
study. Ordinarily, substantial support will mean providing 50
percent or more of the cost of the study.
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IND #

IND #

a) For each investigation identified in response to question
3(c): if the investigation was carried out under an IND, was
the applicant identified on the FDA 1571 as the sponsor?
Investigation #1 !

YES /__/ ! NO /___/ Explain:

Investigation #2 !

YES / [/ 1 NO / / Explain:

-

(b) For each investigation not carried out under an IND or
for which the applicant was not identified as the sponsor,
did the applicant certify that it or the applicant's
predecessor in interest provided substantial support for the
study? '

Investigation #1

YES / / Explain NO / / Explain

Investigation #2

YES / / Explain NO / / Explain

!
!
1
!
1
!
1
!
1
!
!
t
1
!
1
!
1
!
1
!
1
!
!
§
!
!
!
!
!

(c) Notwithstanding an answer of "yes" to (a) or (b), are
there other reasons to believe that the applicant should not
be credited with having "conducted or sponsored" the study?
(Purchased studies may not be used as the basis for
exclusivity. However, if all rights to the drug are
purchased (not just studies on the drug), the applicant may
be considered to have sponsored or conducted the studies
sponsored or conducted by its predecessor in interest.)

YES /_/ NO /_ /
If yes, explain:
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i /3/ 10-28-98

Signa ; ..~ Date
Titlefmﬁum AL#AE %‘AA&

.yl
/3/ 4D to (28 (Gs

Signature 'of Office/ Date
Division Director

cc: Original NDA Division File HFD-93 Mary Ann Holovac
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Pediatric Page Printout for AMY CHAPMAN Page 1 of 1

S/ PEDIATRIC PAGE

(Complete for all original application and all efficacy suppiements)

NDA/BLA 15070 Trade Name: NOLVADEX (TAMOXIFEN CITRATE)

Number:

Supplement Generic

Number: 3% Name: TAMOXIFEN CITRATE

g;;g.lement SE1 Dosage Form: TAB

Resulat P sed Nolvadex reduces the occurrence of contralateral breast
egulatory AP ropose cancer in patients receiving adjuvant Nolvadex therapy for

Action: Indication: ‘

breast cancer,

IS THERE PEDIATRIC CONTENT IN THIS SUBMISSION? NO

What are the INTENDED Pediatric Age Groups for this submission?
____NeoNates (0-30 Days )____Children (25 Months-12 years)
____Infants (1-24 Months) ____ Adolescents (13-16 Years)

Label Status
Formulation Status
- Studies Needed
{ Study Status

Are there any Pediatric Phase 4 Commitments in the Action Letter for the Original Submission? NO
COMMENTS:

This Page was completed based on information from a PROJECT MANAGER/CONSUMER SAFETY
OFFICER, AMY CHAPMAN
[0-28-98

Signature () l QI ! Date
00 - DLB NDA 17-97D 5085
R ,@ /DIV. F;

-lg/%.pw

10/28/98 2:17:29 PM
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EXCLUSIVITY SUMMARY for NDA # [1-970 SUPPL # O-040

Trade Nanme NOL\/A Dex Generic Name "’Q/VIOX! “(’m’\ Q.l ‘Lf(l "C

Applicant Name _ Zenec & Phar macetieals  mep-_ISO

Approval Date

a)

b)

c)

An exclusivity determination will be made for all original »

applications, but only for certain supplements. Complete

Parts II and III of this Exclusivity Summary only if you et
answer "YES" to one or more of the following questions about -

the submission.

Is it an original NDA? YES / / NO />< /
_Is it an effectiveness supplement? YES / ></ NO / /
If yes, what type(SEl, SE2, etc.)? SEL

Did it require the review of clinical data other than to
support a safety claim or change in labeling related to
safety? (If it required review only of bioavailability
or bioequivalence data, answer "NO.") o

YES /__X_/ NO /__/

If your answer is "no" because you believe the study is a
bicavailability study and, therefore, not eligible for
exclusivity, EXPLAIN why it is a biocavailability study,
including your reasons for disagreeing with any arguments
made by the applicant that the study was not simply a
bicavailability study.

If it is a supplement requiring the review of clinical data
but it is not an effectiveness supplement, describe the
change or claim that is supported by the clinical data:
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d) Did the applicant request exclusivity?
YES / / NO / ){/

If the answer to (d) is "yes," how many years of exclusivity
did the applicant request?

e) Has pediatric exclusivity been granted for this Active
Moiety?

YES /___/ NO / _Z(_ /

IF YOU HAVE ANSWERED "NO" TO ALL OF THE ABOVE QUESTIONS, GO
DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON Page 9.

2. Has a product with the same active ingredient(s), dosage
form, strength, route of administration, and dosing schedule
previously been approved by FDA for the same use?

YES /__/ NO / X_ /

If yes, NDA # Drug Name .

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS "YES," GO DIRECTLY TO THE
SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON Page 9.

3. Is this drug product or indication a DESI upgrade?

YES /___/ NO /_>_<_/

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 3 IS "YES," GO DIRECTLY TO THE
SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON Page 9 (even if a study was required for the
upgrade) .
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